

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., :
Plaintiff, :
 :
v. : Civ. No. 12-3824
 : CONSOLIDATED
WARNER CHILCOTT PUBLIC LIMITED :
COMPANY, et al., :
Defendants. :
:

ROCHESTER DRUG CO-OPERATIVE, INC., :
Plaintiff, :
 :
v. :
 :
WARNER CHILCOTT PUBLIC LIMITED :
COMPANY, et al., :
Defendants. :
:

MEIJER, INC., et al., :
Plaintiffs, :
 :
v. :
 :
WARNER CHILCOTT PUBLIC LIMITED :
COMPANY, et al., :
Defendants. :
:

AMERICAN SALES COMPANY, LLC, :
Plaintiff, :
 :
v. :
 :
WARNER CHILCOTT PUBLIC LIMITED :
COMPANY, et al., :
Defendants. :
:

PLAINTIFF MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTS.....	6
I. Relevant Regulatory Background.....	7
II. Industry Background.....	9
III. Defendants’ Anticompetitive Conduct	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. Legal Standard.....	14
II. Mylan’s Complaint States Plausible Federal Antitrust Claims	15
A. Mylan Sufficiently Alleges Violations of Sherman Act § 2 (Monopolization & Attempted Monopolization)	15
1. Anticompetitive Conduct	16
2. Monopoly Power in the Relevant Market	31
3. Mylan Sufficiently Alleges Attempted Monopolization.....	36
B. Mylan Sufficiently Alleges a Violation of Sherman Act § 1 (Conspiracy in Restraint of Trade).....	36
C. Mylan Sufficiently Alleges Causal Antitrust Injury	39
D. Defendants’ Affirmative Defenses Provide No Grounds for Dismissing Mylan’s Antitrust Claims	42
1. <i>Noerr-Pennington</i>	42
2. Statute of Limitations	45
III. Mylan States a Claim for Tortious Interference Under Pennsylvania Law	45
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages(s)

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	4, 38, 39
<i>AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Labs. Inc.</i> , Nos. 00 Civ. 6749, 03 Civ. 6057, 2010 WL 2079722 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Omeprazole Patent Litig.</i> , 412 Fed. Appx. 297 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Babyage.com, Inc. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	46
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 14, 22, 37
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	24, 25
<i>Biovail Corp. Int’l v. Hoechst Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 750 (D.N.J. 1999).....	5, 40
<i>Brader v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp.</i> , 64 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Brillhart v. Sharp</i> , No. 4:CV-07-1121, 2008 WL 2857713 (M.D. Pa. July 21, 2008).....	47
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Ben Venue Labs.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D.N.J. 2000).....	35
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	4, 39

California Computer Products, Inc. v. IBM,
613 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 23

Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited,
404 U.S. 508 (1972)..... 44

Caribbean Broad. Sys. Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC,
148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 16

CBG Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Servs., Inc.,
357 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 6, 46

CBG Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. Bala Nursing and Ret. Ctr.,
2005 WL 280838 (Pa. Ct. Comm. Pl. Jan. 27, 2005) 47

Clipper Exxpress v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.,
690 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 43, 44

Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.,
370 U.S. 690 (1962)..... 17

Conwood Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.,
290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 37, 38

Cornell Cos., Inc. v. Borough of New Morgan,
512 F. Supp. 2d 238 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 47

C.R. Bard, Inc. v. M3 Systems, Inc.,
157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 20

Dellape v. Murray,
651 A.2d 638 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994) 47

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... 35

Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
365 U.S. 127 (1961)..... *passim*

Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 35

FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 3, 32, 36

FTC v. Lundbeck, Inc.,
650 F.3d 1236 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 34

FTC v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
No. 1:05-cv-02179-CKK, Dkt. No. 1 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2005)..... 18

FTC v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
No. 1:05-cv-02179-CKK, Dkt. No. 90 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 2006) 3

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 34

Greater Rockford Energy & Tech. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 5, 41

Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.,
33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 39

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968)..... 45

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
105 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000),
aff'd, 332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 3, 34

In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
363 F. Supp. 2d 514 (E.D.N.Y. 2005),
aff'd in part, 544 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 34

In re Gabapentin Patent Litig.,
649 F. Supp. 2d 340 (D.N.J. 2009).....5, 28, 41, 43

In re OSB Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-826,
2007 WL 2253419 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007).....4, 14, 22

In re Remeron Antitrust Litig.,
335 F. Supp. 2d 522 (D.N.J. 2004).....9, 28, 40

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
521 U.S. 179 (1997)..... 45

Knoll Pharms. Co. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.,
No. 01 C 1646,
2001 WL 1001117 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2001)..... 34

La. Wholesale Drug Co. v. Sanofi-Aventis,
No. 07 Civ. 7343 (HB),
2008 WL 169362 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2008)..... 34

LePage's Inc. v. 3M,
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) (*en banc*) 15, 16, 17, 19

Levi Case Co. v. ATS Products, Inc.,
788 F. Supp. 428 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....37, 38, 39

Litton Sys., Inc. v. AT&T,
700 F.2d 785 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 43

Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.,
No. Civ. A. 96-1409,
1997 WL 805261 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 1997) 34

Newcal Indus., Inc. v. IKON Office Solution,
513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 35

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 40

Organon Inc. v. Mylan Pharms., Inc.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 453 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 42

Palmyra Park Hosp. Inc. v. Phoebe Putney Mem’l Hosp.,
604 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 40

Pecover v. Elecs. Arts Inc.,
633 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 38

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 14

Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.,
814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 29

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 35

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 39

Remick v. Manfredy,
238 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 46

Rochester Drug Co-Op., Inc. v. Braintree Labs.,
712 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D. Del. 2010)..... 5, 44

Schuylkill Energy Resources, Inc. v. Pa. Power & Light Co.,
113 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 40

Shionogi Pharma, Inc. v. Mylan, Inc.,
No. CIV. A. 10-1077,
2011 WL 2174499 (D. Del. May 26, 2011)..... 38

Silver v. New York Stock Exchange,
373 U.S. 341 (1963)..... 28

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,
383 F. Supp. 2d 686 (E.D. Pa. 2004)..... 6, 46

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.,
Nos. Civ. 02-1512-SLR, Civ. 05-360-SLR,
Civ. 03-120-SLR, Civ. 08-155-SLR, Civ. 05-340-SLR,
2008 WL 4107684 (D. Del. Aug. 18, 2008) 23

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
482 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 8, 28

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 34

Townshend v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
No. C 99-0400 SBA,
2000 WL 433505 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2000) 38, 39

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 33

United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.,
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 15, 28

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956)..... 31

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... 15, 19

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) *passim*

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.,
344 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 5, 40

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....9, 27, 28

Walgreen Co. v. AstraZeneca Pharms. LP,
534 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 21, 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 41

Warner Chilcott Labs. Ireland Ltd. v. Impax Labs., Inc.,
 Nos. 2:08-cv-06304 WJM, 2:09-cv-01233 WJM, 2:09-cv-02073 WJM,
 2012 WL 1551709 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2012),
aff'd, 478 Fed. Appx. 672 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 16

Weiss v. York Hosp.,
 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 15, 35

West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC,
 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 98 (2011)..... *passim*

Yeager’s Fuel, Inc. v. Pa. Power & Light Co.,
 953 F. Supp. 617 (E.D. Pa. 1997)..... 46

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
 395 U.S. 100 (1969)..... 41

STATUTES

28 Pa. Code § 25.53 8

28 Pa. Code § 25.55 8

15 U.S.C. § 1..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 15(a) 15

21 U.S.C. § 301 *et seq.*..... 7

21 U.S.C. § 355(d) 8, 27

21 U.S.C. § 355(j) 7

35 U.S.C. § 271(e)..... 7

Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) 27

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 8.....2, 6, 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 14, 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

149 Cong. Rec. S15885 (Nov. 25, 2003)..... 8, 28

2 PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP,
ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 338a (2d ed. 2000)..... 41

3B PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP,
ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 776a (3d ed. 2008)..... 26

7 PHILLIP E. AREEDA,
ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 1511 (1986)..... 32

ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW,
ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS (7th ed. 2012) 31

ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW,
MARKET DEFINITION IN ANTITRUST (2012)..... 31

HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ET AL.,
IP & ANTITRUST § 15.3c1 (2d ed. 2011)..... *passim*

HERBERT HOVENKAMP, MARK D. JANIS & MARK A. LEMLEY,
IP & ANTITRUST § 12.5 (1st ed. 2006)..... 28

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 768 (1979)..... 46

Stacey L. Dogan & Mark A. Lemley,
Antitrust Law and Regulatory Gaming,
87 TEX. L. REV. 685 (2009)..... 8, 9, 27
